

No. 4-422

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

NOVEMBER TERM, 2018

CHAD DAVID,

PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENT.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....vii

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....6

ARGUMENT6

I. POLICE MAY NOT USE THE COMMUNITY CARETAKING EXCEPTION TO THE FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CONDUCT WARRANTLESS SEARCHES OF THE HOME.... 6

 A. This Court should not extend the community caretaking exception to the home..... 8

 1. Minister David had a reasonable expectation of privacy in his home.....9

 2. The community caretaking exception is intended for public domains..... 10

 3. The majority of circuits do not extend the community caretaking exception to the home..... 10

 B. Should this Court choose to extend the community caretaking exception to the home, the exception nonetheless does not apply to Officer McNown’s entry into Minister David’s home..... 11

 1. Officer McNown’s actions do not fall under two of the possible applications of the community caretaking exception to the home. 11

 2. Officer McNown’s use of the community caretaking exception was unreasonable because he relied on limited facts and failed to use less intrusive means to enter Minister David’s home..... 12

 C. Even if Officer McNown could have entered Minister David’s home, Officer McNown’s actions within the home exceeded the scope of the community caretaking exception when they became investigatory..... 14

II. THE SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE COUNSEL ATTACHES DURING PRE-INDICTMENT PLEA NEGOTIATIONS. 15

 A. Failing to attach Minister David’s right to effective counsel to his pre-indictment plea negotiations undermines the goals of the Sixth Amendment. 16

 1. Minister David’s pre-indictment plea negotiations initiated adversary proceedings.... 16

 2. The criminal justice system has evolved since this Court decided *Kirby*..... 17

 3. Failing to attach the right to counsel to pre-indictment plea negotiations causes unjust consequences. 19

a.	Extending the right to effective counsel to pre-indictment plea negotiations could help curb the entering of false guilty pleas.....	19
b.	Failing to attach the right to counsel to pre-indictment plea negotiations creates a risk that defendants will serve longer prison sentences.....	20
c.	Pre-indictment plea negotiations that occur without counsel subvert federal law because they are not voluntary.....	20
d.	Without counsel during pre-indictment plea negotiations, prosecutors may gain unfair advantages over the defendant by being able to circumvent procedural norms.	21
4.	Drawing the line between pre- and post-indictment plea negotiations is inconsistent with the original meaning of the Sixth Amendment.	21
B.	Minister David’s counsel was unconstitutionally ineffective under <i>Strickland</i>	22
1.	<i>Strickland</i> is satisfied because Minister David suffered prejudice as a result of his counsel’s deficient performance.	22
a.	If Minister David’s counsel had informed him of the plea offer, it is reasonably probable that Minister David would have accepted it.....	23
b.	It is reasonably probable that the government would have adhered to the plea and that the trial court would have entered it.	24
2.	Minister David’s unconstitutionally ineffective counsel affords him the remedy of re-opening plea negotiations.	25
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 43 U.S. 63 (1977).....	25
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	23
<i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	8
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973).....	7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Camera v. Municipal Court of City & County of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	8
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	11
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> , 479 U.S. 367 (1987).....	8
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	7
<i>Ex parte Burford</i> , 7 U.S. 448 (1806).....	24
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	16
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967);.....	7
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	18, 25, 26, 27
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....	passim
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	6
<i>Paterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988).....	20
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 562 U.S. 115 (2011).....	22
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	9
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976).....	10
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	18, 25
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973).....	20

<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	7
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981).....	27
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court for E. Dist. of Mich., S. Div.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	9
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914).....	8
